

No. 10,943

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

SAN MATEO FEED & FUEL COMPANY (a corporation), and H. E. CASEY COMPANY (a copartnership),

Appellants,

vs.

G. S. HAYWARD, as Trustee in the Matter of Joseph Louis Scardino, Bankrupt,

Appellee.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF.

F. E. HOFFMANN,

231 Second Avenue, San Mateo, California,

ARTHUR P. SHAPRO,

420 Russ Building, San Francisco, California,

Attorneys for Appellant

San Mateo Feed & Fuel Company.

HUGH F. MULLIN, JR.,

220 Third Avenue, San Mateo, California,

ERNEST J. TORREGANO,

988 Mills Building, San Francisco, California,

Attorneys for Appellant

H. E. Casey Company.

FILED

APR - 3 1945

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case	2
(a) The appeal	2
(b) The evidence	4
Argument	5
Point 1.	
(a) The said order herein appealed from is not supported by and is contrary to the evidence adduced by appellants and by appellee upon the hearing and upon the further hearing of said appellee's petition for turnover order (filed April 2, 1943)	5
Point 2.	
(b) That the findings of said referee contained in his said order dated December 27, 1943, to-wit: findings numbered (3), (4), (6), (8), (10), (11) and (13) thereof, are not supported by and are contrary to the evidence adduced by appellants and by said appellee upon the aforesaid hearing and further hearing of said trustee's petition for turnover order	6
Point 3.	
(c) That said trustee's petition for turnover order (filed April 2, 1943) does not state facts sufficient to warrant the granting by said District Court to appellee of the relief therein prayed for and/or the relief granted to appellee by said referee's order dated December 27, 1943	10
Point 4.	
(d) That said referee improperly received and considered as evidence against appellants, upon the said hearing and further hearing of said petition for turnover order all of the records of the bankruptcy proceeding, including the bankrupt's schedule and the ex parte affidavit filed by the bankrupt in support of the trustee's petition for review of said referee's original order (dated September 15, 1943) made upon said petition for turnover order, in	

that both said schedule and said affidavit were not binding upon and constituted hearsay as against appellants. . . 11

Point 5.

(e) That all of the evidence adduced upon the said hearing and further hearing of said petition for turnover order was insufficient to warrant the District Court in granting to appellee the relief contained in said referee's order dated December 27, 1943 13

Point 6.

(f) That the evidence adduced upon said hearing and further hearing upon said petition for turnover order shows affirmatively, and contrary to the findings of said referee contained in said order dated December 27, 1943, that the assignment of said respective sums of \$1025.35 and \$2534.76 to appellants by the bankrupt was made more than four months prior to the commencement of said bankruptcy proceedings and was made for a present valuable and adequate consideration; and that even if made within said four months' period, said assignment was then made to appellants for a current valuable and adequate consideration 16

Point 7.

(g) That it affirmatively appears from the evidence adduced upon said hearing and further hearing upon said petition for turnover order, and contrary to the findings of said referee contained in his said order dated December 27, 1943, that in and by the aforesaid assignments of the aggregate sum of \$3560.11 to appellants said bankrupt's estate was not depleted to that extent, or at all, and that said assignment did not enable appellants to secure an undue advantage over other creditors of said bankrupt of the same class; and more particularly, that appellants were at all of the times herein mentioned secured rather than unsecured creditors of said bankrupt. 18

Point 8.

(h) That it does not appear from the evidence adduced upon the said hearing and further hearing of said petition for turnover order, nor is it a fact that at the time of the

Page

making of said assignment of said aggregate sum of \$3560.11 to appellants by said bankrupt, said bankrupt was then and there insolvent nor that appellants, or either of them, then had reasonable cause to believe that said bankrupt was insolvent 21

Point 9.

(i) That it does not appear from the evidence adduced upon the said hearing and further hearing of said petition for turnover order, that the assets in the hands of the appellee were insufficient to pay in full all of the claims of creditors filed, approved, and allowed against said bankrupt's estate 25

Conclusion 26

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Clifton Merc. Co. v. Conway, 264 S. W. 192, 4 A.B.R. (N.S.) 1164	22
Closson v. Newberry's Hdw. Co., 283 Fed. 33.....	8
Dwight v. Horn, 26 A.B.R. (N.S.) 269.....	21
Githens v. Shiffler, 112 Fed. 505.....	16
In re Maher, 144 Fed. 503.....	16
Larkin v. Welch (C. C. A., 7th Cir.), 86 Fed. (2d) 442....	9
Rosenman v. Coppard, 228 Fed. 114.....	12
Taylor v. Nichols, 134 App. Div. 787, 119 N. Y. Supp. 1042, 23 A.B.R. 310.....	12
Tumlin v. Bryan, 165 Fed. 166.....	9

Statutes and Texts

Bankruptcy Act, Section 70-e	6
Remington on Bankruptcy, 4th Ed.:	
Section 2260	12
Section 2289	18
Section 2289.50	21
Section 2301	12, 15
Volume 5, Section 2291.....	22

No. 10,943
